
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 7 November, 2019

Place
Diamond Room 2, Council House, Coventry

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

a) To agree the minutes from the meeting held on 24 January, 2019 
(attached)

b) Matters Arising

4. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
2018/19  (Pages 5 - 40)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 30 October 2019

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299   Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillor G Duggins
By invitation Councillors R Bailey, G Ridley

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Telephone: (024) 76972299
e-mail: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership held at

 2.00 pm on Thursday, 24 January 2019

Members Present: Councillor G Duggins
 (Cabinet Member)
 

Employees (by Directorate):

Place:                     S. Bennett

Apologies:                           Councillor G Ridley, Shadow Cabinet Member

Public Business

11. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

12. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November, 2018 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

There were no matters arising.

13. Authority for Attendance at Conference - 60th Anniversary of Twin City 
Relationship between Dresden and Coventry and Wroclaw 

RESOLVED that the Lord Mayor, Councillor J Blundell, the Deputy Leader, 
Councillor AS Khan, and the Principal Private Secretary to the Lord 
Mayoralty be authorised to attend the 60th Anniversary of the Twin City 
Relationship between Dresden and Coventry and Wroclaw to be held in 
Dresden between 11th and 14th February, 2019.

14. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

15. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.05 pm)

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership 7 November 2019
Audit and Procurement Committee                                                        11 November 2019
Ethics Committee                                                                                     5 December 2019

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor G Duggins

Director approving submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2018/19

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive summary:
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) is the final stage for 
complaints about councils, all adult social care providers (including care homes and 
home care agencies) and some other organisations providing local public services. It is a 
free service that investigates complaints in a fair and independent way; and provides a 
means of redress to individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure.

Coventry City Council’s complaints policy sets out how individual members of the public 
can complain to the Council, as well as how the Council handle compliments, comments 
and complaints. The Council informs individuals of their rights to contact the LGSCO if 
they are not happy with the Council’s decision after they have exhausted the Council’s 
own complaints process.

Every year, the LGSCO issues an annual letter to the Leader and Chief Executive of 
every Council, summarising the number and trends of complaints dealt with in each 
Council that year. The latest letter, issued July 2019, covers complaints to Coventry City 
Council between April 2018 and March 2019 (2018/19). This year it includes a new 
statistic on compliance. It records an authority’s compliance with the recommendations 
made to remedy complaints.

This report sets out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the LGSCO 
relating to Coventry City Council in 2018/19. In particular, it focuses on upheld 
complaints, service areas with a high number of complaints, compliance with the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/infoandstats/
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=562&MId=11965&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=12091&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=12096&Ver=4
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=173


2

Ombudsman’s recommendations, learning from complaints, and how the Council 
compares to previous years and to other local authorities. 

Recommendations:
The Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership is recommended to:

1. Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the LGSCO.
2. Note the Council complaints process and guidance.
3. Request the Audit and Procurement Committee to review and be assured that the 

Council takes appropriate action in response to complaints investigated and 
where the Council is found to be at fault.

The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:
1. Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the LGSCO.
2. Note the Council complaints process and guidance.
3. Review and be assured that the Council takes appropriate actions in response to 

complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at fault.

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:
1. Comment on the findings.
2. Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the LGSCO, in 

particular, complaints that were upheld.
3. Note the Council complaints process and guidance

List of appendices included:
Appendix I: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review letter 2019
Appendix II: Coventry City Council Complaints Handling Guidance
Appendix III: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Investigation Decisions in 
2018/19 for Coventry City Council

Background papers:
None

Other useful documents
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review of Local Government 
Complaints 2018-19 https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/5655/LG%20Review%20-
%20FINAL.pdf 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?
Yes – Ethics Committee on 5 December 2019 and Audit and Procurement Committee on 
11 November 2019

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 6

https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/councils-performance/council/Coventry%20City%20Council
https://smarturl.it/cov-complaints-guide
https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/5655/LG%20Review%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/5655/LG%20Review%20-%20FINAL.pdf


3

Report title: 
Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2018/19

1. Context (or background)

1.1. Coventry City Council is committed to putting local people and their needs at the 
heart of what it does. The Council works to ensure that people have a positive 
and trouble-free experience in all transactions and interactions. However, 
sometimes things go wrong. When things go wrong, the Council encourages 
people to speak up, so that it can make things right. If a complainant has 
exhausted the Council’s own complaints process, and remains dissatisfied with 
the Council’s decision and/or its handling of the complaint, they have the right to 
take the complaint to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(referred to as the ‘Ombudsman’ in this report). 

1.2. The Ombudsman is the final stage for complaints about councils, all adult social 
care providers (including care homes and home care agencies) and some other 
organisations providing local public services. It is a free service that investigates 
complaints in a fair and independent way; and provides a means of redress to 
individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure.

1.3. Coventry City Council’s complaints policy published on the Council’s website at 
www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/, sets out how individual members of the public 
can complain to the Council, as well as how the Council handles compliments, 
comments and complaints. The Council informs individuals of their right to 
contact the Ombudsman if they are not happy with the Council’s decision after 
they have exhausted the Council’s own complaints process. 

1.4. Every year, the Ombudsman issues an annual letter to the Leader and Chief 
Executive of every Council, summarising the number and trends of complaints 
dealt with in each Council that year. The latest letter, issued July 2019, covers 
complaints to Coventry City Council between April 2018 and March 2019 
(2018/19). This year, the letter also sets out the extent to which each local 
authority complied with the Ombudsman’s recommendations. The letter can be 
found in Appendix I.

1.5. This report sets out the number, trends and outcomes of complaints to the 
Ombudsman relating to Coventry City Council in 2018/19. In particular, this 
report focuses on upheld complaints, service areas with a high number of 
complaints, learning from complaints, and how we compare to previous years 
and other local authorities. 

1.6. The Council has a robust policy for handling complaints, and the fu
[...]
te and other services / public finance & local taxation Education and children's services
Environmental services Highways and transport
Housing Planning and development
Other

Page 8



5

2.4. In 2018/19 there was a significant decrease in complaints about environmental 
services and housing. Complaints and enquiries in the environmental services 
and the housing category reduced by half from 36 to 12 in environmental 
services and 12 to 5 in the housing category. Meanwhile, complaints and 
enquiries about adult social care increased from 8 to 13 and the category with 
the highest number of complaints and enquiries was education and children’s 
services with 24 (down from 29 in 2017/18).
 

2.5. Although the number of complaints received by the Ombudsman about the 
Coventry City Council is down, it should be noted that it is not possible to 
comment on the Council’s overall performance based solely upon the number of 
complaints or enquiries to the Ombudsman. On one hand, a high number of 
complaints may indicate that a council has been effective at signposting people 
to the Ombudsman through their complaints handling process. On the other 
hand, a high number of complaints may also highlight that a council needs to do 
more to resolve issues through its own complaints process.

2.6. When dealing with an enquiry, the Ombudsman can choose to investigate cases 
where it sees merit in doing so. Following an investigation, the Ombudsman can 
decide if a complaint is:
upheld – where a council has been at fault and this fault may or may not have 
caused an injustice to the complainant; or where a council has accepted it needs 
to remedy the complaint before the Ombudsman makes a finding on fault; or 
not upheld – where, following investigation, the Ombudsman decides that a 
council has not acted with fault.

2.7. In 2018/19 the Ombudsman made 100 decision down from 129 the previous 
year:
 5 incomplete/invalid; 
 1 advice given; 
 41 referred back for local resolution; 
[...]
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance


10

Figure 8: Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations
Complaints where the authority has…Local Authority
…complied with 
the recommended 
remedy1

…complied with 
the Ombudsman's 
recommendation 
on time

…complied with 
the 
recommendation 
late

…complied with 
the Ombudsman's 
recommendation 
(compliance 
rate)2

Birmingham 48 46 2 100%
Coventry 18 17 1 100%
Dudley 11 11 0 100%
Sandwell 3 2 1 100%
Solihull 7 7 0 100%
Walsall 5 5 0 100%
Wolverhampton 7 7 0 100%

1 This is the number of complaints where the Ombudsman recorded a response (or failure to respond) to their recommendation for a 
remedy during the reporting year. This includes complaints that may have been decided in the preceding year but where the data for 
compliance falls within the current reporting year.

2 The compliance rate is based on the number of complaints where the authority has provided evidence of their compliance with the 
recommendations to remedy a fault. This includes instances where an authority has accepted and implemented the recommendation 
but provided late evidence of that.

Learning from complaints
2.24. It is important for services to treat complaints as an opportunity to learn lessons 

from previous experiences. By learning from complaints, services can become 
more responsive to the needs of local residents and communities.

2.25. As part of the Council’s democratic accountability, formal complaint 
investigations, particularly upheld complaints, are properly communicated to 
elected members:
 complaints to the Ombudsman are formally reported to the Cabinet Member 

for Policy and Leadership, the Audit and Procurement Committee and Ethics 
Committee (this report); 

 complaints about adult social care and children’s services, including cases 
investigated by the Ombudsman, are reported through an annual report to the 
Cabinet Member Adult Services and Cabinet Member Childre
[...]
rt IIIA, the Ombudsman also investigates 
complaints from people who allege they have suffered injustice as a result of 
action by adult social care providers.

There is a duty under section 5(2) of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 for the Council’s Monitoring Officer to prepare a formal report to the Council 
where it appears that the authority, or any part of it, has acted or is likely to act in 
such a manner as to constitute maladministration or service failure, and where 
the Ombudsman has conducted an investigation in relation to the matter.

6. Other implications

6.1. How will this contribute to the One Coventry Plan 
(www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/)?
The One Coventry Plan sets out the Council’s vision and priorities for the city. 
The Council aspires for Coventry to be globally connected, by promoting the 
growth of a sustainable Coventry economy, and locally committed, by improving 
the quality of life for Coventry people; and doing so in a way that delivers 
priorities with fewer resources. Effective management and resolution of 
complaints, as well as learning from complaints, help ensure that Council 
services meet the needs of local residents and communities and helps build a 
foundation of trust in order for the Council to have new conversations with 
residents, communities and partners to enable people to do more for themselves 
as active and empowered citizens.

6.2. How is risk being managed?
It is important that the Council takes action and learns from the outcome of 
complaints. Appendix III sets out the Council has taken; for example, providing 
training, instruction and guidance to staff and improving communications 
between services to help to manage risk of the likelihood of the same fault 
happening again.

6.3. What is the impact on the organisation?
The co-ordination and management of complaints to the Ombudsman often 
involves considerable time of officers of all levels of seniority. It involves 
collecting a significant amoun
[...]
ions have been implemented. 

These changes mean we can provide these new statistics about your authority’s compliance 

with our recommendations.  

I want to emphasise the statistics in this letter reflect the data we hold and may not 

necessarily align with the data your authority holds. For example, our numbers include 

Page 19



enquiries from people we signpost back to your authority, some of whom may never contact 

you. 

In line with usual practice, we are publishing our annual data for all authorities on our 

website, alongside our annual review of local government complaints. For the first time, this 

includes data on authorities’ compliance with our recommendations. This collated data 

further aids the scrutiny of local services and we encourage you to share learning from the 

report, which highlights key cases we have investigated during the year. 

New interactive data map 

In recent years we have been taking steps to move away from a simplistic focus on 

complaint volumes and instead focus on the lessons learned and the wider improvements 

we can achieve through our recommendations to improve services for the many. Our 

ambition is outlined in our corporate strategy 2018-21 and commits us to publishing the 

outcomes of our investigations and the occasions our recommendations result in 

improvements for local services.   

The result of this work is the launch of an interactive map of council performance on our 

website later this month. Your Council’s Performance shows annual performance data for all 

councils in England, with links to our published decision statements, public interest reports, 

annual letters and information about service improvements that have been agreed by each 

council. It also highlights those instances where your authority offered a suitable remedy to 

resolve a complaint before the matter came to us, and your authority’s compliance with the 

recommendations we have made to remedy complaints. 

The intention 
[...]
e to speak up, so that we can make things right. 
 
Effective management and resolution of complaints, as well as learning from complaints, help ensure that 
Council services meet the needs of local residents and communities, and helps build a foundation of trust in 
order for the Council to have new conversations with residents, communities and partners to enable people to 
do more for themselves as active and empowered citizens. A key principle of this is continuous improvement, 
and this includes reviewing the Council’s complaints processes and systems to ensure consistency and 
improve the way the Council serve the people of Coventry. 
 

The complaints policy 
Coventry City Council’s complaints policy sets out how individual members of the public can complain to the 
Council, as well as how the Council handle compliments, comments and complaints. Where possible, 
complaints should be resolved informally. If this is not possible, they can formally complain to the Council. 
 
The complaints policy can be found at: www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/. The policy defines complaints as 
“any expression of dissatisfaction about the standard of service, actions, or lack of action by the Council or its 
employees, which the customer feels should have been provided”. 
 
Depending on the subject and nature of the complaint, a different pathway is followed: 

• complaints about children’s social care including care homes and other providers commissioned by 
the Council follow the statutory process for representations made by or on behalf of children using 
social care services provided by / commissioned by the Council arising from the arising from the 
Children Act 1989;  

• complaints about adult social care including care homes and other providers commissioned by the 
Council follow the statutory process for representations made by or on behalf of an adult using social 
care services provided by / commissioned by the Council arising from the Local Authority Social 
Services and National Health Services Complaints Regulations 2009;  

• all other complaints relating to Council services are dealt with by the corporate complaints policy. 
 
Note that complaints about non-Council services, for instance, schools, hospitals; complaints by employees; or 
complaints about elected members (councillors) are outside the scope of the complaints policy. 
 
The Council strives to act in accordance with best practice. This includes:  

• the National Complaints Managers' Group (May 2016) Good Practice guidance for handling complaints 
concerning adults and children social care services;  

• guidance from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO): 
o guidance on good complaint handling (for instance, running a complaints system; managing 

unreasonable complaint behaviours and remedies); and  
o single complaints statement guidance for councils and care providers on best practice in 

receiving and dealing with comments, complaints and feedback about their services. 

Page 27

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/complaints/
https://www.adass.org.uk/media/5360/good-practice-guidance-final-09062016.pdf
https://www.adass.org.uk/media/5360/good-practice-guidance-final-09062016.pdf
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/guidance-notes
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/news/2018/jul/adult-social-care-guides-launched-to-help-providers-deal-with-complaints-better


Co
m

pl
ai

nt
s 

ha
nd

lin
g 

gu
id

an
ce

COVENTRY CITY COUNCIL

  

 

4 

 
 

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
The LGSCO is the final stage for complaints about councils, all adult social care providers (including care 
homes and home care agencies) and some other organisations providing local public services. It is a free 
service that investigate complaints in a fair and independent way; and provides a means of redress to 
individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure. 
 
If a compl

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership held at 2.00 

pm on Thursday, 7 November 2019 
 

Present:  

Members:  (Chair) 

  (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

  

 Councillor G Duggins 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

 
 

Co-Opted Members:  
 

Other Members: Councillors  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

  
 

Apologies: Councillor   
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising.  
 

3. Complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2018/19  
 
The Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which set out the number, trends and outcomes of 
complaints to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
relating to Coventry City Council in 2018/19. It focused on upheld complaints, 
service areas with a high number of complaints, compliance with the 
Ombudsman’s recommendations, learning from complaints, and how the Council 
compared to previous years and to other local authorities.  
 
The LGSCO was the final stage for complaints about councils, all adult social care 
providers (including care homes and home care agencies) and some other 
organisations providing local public services. It was a free service that investigated 
complaints in a fair and independent way and provided a means of redress to 
individuals for injustice caused by unfair treatment or service failure. 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Coventry City Council’s complaints policy set out how individual members of the 
public could complain to the Council as well as how the Council handled 
compliments, comments and complaints. The Council informs individuals of their 
rights to contact the LGSCO if they are not happy with a Council decision after 
they have exhausted the Council’s own complaints process. 
 
Every year the LGSCO issued an annual letter to the Leader and Chief Executive 
of every Council summarising the number and trends of complaints dealt with in 
each Council that year. The latest letter, issued July 2019, covered complaints to 
Coventry City Council between April 2018 and March 2019 (2018/19). This year it 
includes a new statistic on compliance. It records an authority’s compliance with 
the recommendations made to remedy complaints. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership: 

1. Note the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the 
LGSCO. 

2. Note the Council complaints process and guidance. 
3. Request the Audit and Procurement Committee review and be 

assured that the Council takes appropriate action in response to 
complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at 
fault. 

 
4. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

5. Any Other Items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.01 pm)  

  


